Unsurprisingly, severe price impacts are less frequent if an NDCs baseline is applied instead of a
Current Policies baseline: Referring to projections from REMIND, GCAM and MESSAGE,
losses beyond 50% occur for 7% to 17% of all firms and for 5% to 12% of total market
capitalization under a zero cost pass-through  (PT=0%). Under PT=80%, the corresponding
ranges are 3% to 8% of all firms and 2% to 5% of total market capitalization. These lower impact
magnitudes point to additional decarbonization efforts that are already reflected in NDCs
pledges.77

76 As a sensitivity analysis (not reported here), an update of analyst expectations (i.e. when end-2020 stock prices and
IBES dividend forecasts are replaced by end-2021) suggests a more frequent occurrence of losses beyond 50%.
77 See also Table A.1a (REMIND), Table A.1b (MESSAGE) and Table A.1c (GCAM).

28

Table 5: Frequency of price impacts following a revision in expectations to the Net Zero
2050 scenario

Full sample (5,050 firms): Number of stock corporations exposed to losses (share in total number of firms)

 Baseline scenario No cost pass-through

80% cost pass-through
REMIND MESSAGE GCAM EPPA REMIND MESSAGE GCAM EPPA

Si
ze

 o
f l

os
se

s (
x)

NDCs   (NA)   (NA)
   Frequency of
   stranding*   0.08 0.17 0.09

  0.04 0.07 0.04

   x ≤ -50% 0.08 0.17 0.07   0.04 0.08 0.03
   x > -10% 0.85 0.70 0.87   0.91 0.82 0.92
Current Policies
   Frequency of
   stranding*   0.11 0.17 0.12 0.12   0.04 0.08 0.05 0.05
   x ≤ -50% 0.11 0.18 0.12 0.12   0.05 0.09 0.06 0.05
   x > -10% 0.78 0.67 0.76 0.59   0.88 0.80 0.86 0.69

Full sample (equity market capitalization: €43,531 bn): Capitalization share exposed to losses

 Baseline scenario No cost pass-through

80% cost pass-through
REMIND MESSAGE GCAM EPPA REMIND MESSAGE GCAM EPPA

Si
ze

 o
f l

os
se

s (
x)

NDCs   (NA)   (NA)
   Share of stranded
   equity capital* 0.05 0.11 0.06

  0.02 0.04 0.03

   x ≤ -50% 0.05 0.12 0.05   0.02 0.05 0.02
   x > -10% 0.90 0.80 0.92   0.93 0.87 0.95
Current Policies
   Share of stranded
   equity capital* 0.07 0.13 0.08 0.08   0.02 0.06 0.03 0.03
   x ≤ -50% 0.08 0.13 0.09 0.09   0.03 0.07 0.04 0.04
   x > -10% 0.85 0.78 0.83 0.72   0.90 0.85 0.89 0.79

Fossil-fuel and high emissions sectors only (equity capitalization: €2,580 bn): Capitalization share exposed to losses

 Baseline scenario No cost pass-through

80% cost pass-through
REMIND MESSAGE GCAM EPPA REMIND MESSAGE GCAM EPPA

Si
ze

 o
f l

os
se

s (
x)

NDCs   (NA)   (NA)
   Share of stranded
   equity capital* 0.55 0.88 0.53

  0.26 0.42 0.27

   x ≤ -50% 0.57 0.91 0.49   0.26 0.57 0.23
   x > -10% 0.14 0.03 0.38   0.19 0.09 0.43
Current Policies
   Share of stranded
   equity capital* 0.64 0.89 0.72 0.72   0.27 0.62 0.34 0.38
   x ≤ -50% 0.64 0.89 0.72 0.72   0.27 0.62 0.34 0.38
   x > -10% 0.08 0.04 0.04 0.02   0.14 0.11 0.10 0.10

Notes: Calculations are based on NGFS Phase III scenarios (October 2022) applied to 5,050 stock corporations globally,
using IBES analysts’ dividend expectations as of end-2020.
*) Share of firms subject to a ‘Future stranding’, where a stranding event is defined as an expected shortfall of projected
dividends of covering incremental scope 1 emission costs at a point in time between 2020 and 2050. A loss of more
than 50% does not necessarily imply that an asset will get stranded at a future point in time. Inversely, stranding at a
future point in time does not necessarily imply a loss ratio of more than 50%. The two shares are not mutually exclusive.